

RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC
11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
Electrical & Electronics Products Division
11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier
6B1, Place du Portage, Phase III
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet RAINY RIVER CCTV SYSTEM REPLACEMENT	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 47504-147980/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 003
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 1000317980	Date 2014-01-21
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$HN-323-64286	
File No. - N° de dossier hn323.47504-147980	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2014-01-27	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Dubeau, Stéphane	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur hn323
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (819) 956-1533 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction: CANADA BORDER SERVICES AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT CUSTOMS OPERATIONS HIGHWAY 11 RAINY RIVER ON POW 1L0 CANADA	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

47504-147980/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

1000317980

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

003

File No. - N° du dossier

hn32347504-147980

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

hn323

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

The purposes of this amendment is to publish the minutes of the mandatory site visit dated 14 January 2014 and attendance sheet as follows:

- 1) Minutes of the mandatory site visit dated 14 January 2014
- 2) Attendance sheet

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



Minutes of the Mandatory Site Visit Held at 100 Atwood Avenue, Rainy River Ontario on 14 January at 1400 PM (CST)

- Attendees :
- Cliff Pidurbny (Ed Kaun and Sons)
 - Wayne Kaun (Ed Kaun and Sons)

 - Nicholas Adam (CBSA Technical Authority)

Summary of site visit

The visit started with a brief introduction from the Technical Authority welcoming the bidders and giving a general overview of the project scope and had the bidders sign the attendance form.

The Technical Authority went over the statement of work with the bidders explaining in detail the requirements of the work. The Technical Authority then led the bidders through the site and indicated all the areas where cameras and equipment will be required as well as the pathways and their estimated locations. The Technical Authority explained to the bidders the importance of coordinating work hours with the operations in order to ensure enough staff is available to assist in the case need be.

Once the showing of the site and buildings was completed, the bidders were lead back into the boardroom where a list of questions was asked. All questions asked by the bidders were written and can be found in this document below.

Topics discussed

1. Requirements for hardware
2. Cabling
3. Infrastructure
4. Power
5. General

The following are the answers and corresponding revisions to the Statement of Requirements:

1. Requirements for hardware
 - 1.1. **Question:** Will a substitution to the Avigilon 5 TB NVR be accepted.



- 2 -

- 1.2. **Answer:** Substitutions are permitted as long as the bidder adheres to the requirements on page 8 of 33 of the solicitation and that the substituted product meet or exceed the server requirements.
- 1.3. **Question:** Do we need to provide a network switch?
- 1.4. **Answer:** Yes. Any additional hardware required to ensure a fully operational system will be the responsibility of the contractor.
- 1.5. **Question:** Is an uninterruptible power supply (UPS) required for the workstations and server?
- 1.6. **Answer:** The requirement does not require a UPS. However the UPS which is currently installed in the server rack should be used and configured accordingly.

2. Cabling

- 2.1. **Question:** How should the labelling of cable be done?
- 2.2. **Answer:** Cabling should be labelled approximately 1 inch from each end of the cable with a labelling machine displaying the camera/workstation number. Camera numbers will be provided by the CBSA. Labelling on top of domes or covers should not exceed 14 pt in the selected text.
- 2.3. **Question:** What is the pathway from the front counter to the CCTV room
- 2.4. **Answer:** The pathway runs from behind the counter, through the wall into the office space, up the wall and into the CCTV room.

3. Infrastructure

- 3.1. **Question:** Do we have to replace any ceiling tiles?
- 3.2. **Answer:** Yes. Any ceiling tiles which are replaced or damaged during the installation of the new system must be replaced with the same product.
- 3.3. **Question:** Can we have a copy of the drawings or as-built?
- 3.4. **Answer:** Drawings will be made available once contract award. Location of the as-built is unknown at this time.
- 3.5. **Question:** What do we do with the equipment of the old system once it is removed?
- 3.6. **Answer:** The equipment which is deemed salvageable and re-usable must be handed over to CBSA. The remaining equipment can be disposed. Decision as to what is salvageable will be determined by CBSA.
- 3.7. **Question:** Are we permitted to use wire cover over the wall?
- 3.8. **Answer:** Yes. Wire cover on the surface of the wall will be permitted.

4. Power

- 4.1. **Question:** Are we required to use a dedicated power circuit for the camera system which would tie-in to the backup generator? If so, who is responsible for this work?
- 4.2. **Answer:** Negative. The additional power circuit should be installed. The circuits which are currently on place should be used.

5. General



- 3 -

5.1. **Question:** Are more training sessions required?

5.2. **Answer:** No.

5.3. **Question:** What is to be included in the binder at project delivery?

5.4. **Answer:** The binder should include the following: IP for system components (cameras, workstations, switch, etc.), server rack diagram, hardware and software datasheets (what is installed), user names and passwords. All this information must be created in a MS Office Word in English and must be on a CD.

5.5. **Question:** Hours of work?

5.6. **Answer:** Hours of work will be regular business hours from 0700 to 1800. Any work required outside these hours must be approved by the Superintendent on site.

6. Cameras

6.1. Do all cameras have the same requirements?

6.2. No.

Camera #	Location	Type	Example
1	Exterior. Located on the corner of the PIL canopy on the right hand side when facing the POE from the bridge.	PTZ	Axis Q6035-E
2	Secondary. Under canopy.	PTZ	Axis Q6035-E
3	Beside existing C4 (outbound traffic camera), pointing at the outbound traffic coming from Canada.	PTZ	Axis Q6035-E
4	Located in the waiting area beside P1 pointing toward the Public Lobby and Counter Area	Fixed	Axis P3364-V
5	Located inside above the door leading to the secondary area, pointing towards the immigration counter.	Fixed	Axis P3364-V
6	Cell	Fixed	Axis P1355 Axis Corner Housing Unit
7	Cell	Fixed	Axis P1355 Axis Corner Housing Unit

6.3. **Question:** Do we have to use the existing cell housings?

6.4. **Answer:** If possible, re-use the same housings. If the housings do not work with the provided camera, the new enclosure of camera dome must meet the tamper proof rating in the statement of work.

